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SAFETY INFORMATION:

The DALI PCU is designed for mounting in flush device
boxes, independent mounting requires appropriate cable
clamp and isolation. If the DALI control interface or the
push button input is connected to an external voltage,
particularly to mains voltage, the unit may be destroyed!
Insert the DALI PCU into the socket so that the rotary
switch integrated into the unit is visible.

1) DALI push button control unit for flush box mounting;
2) Control interface; 3) Max. total control wire length,
required wire diameter =1,5mm?; 4) Type of protection;
5) Max. DALI control load; 6) Allowed leads diameter
(flexible or solid); 7) Push button connection; 8) wire
preparation; 9) Wiring scheme for pure manual control;
10) Push to make button; 11) Active DALI PCU with line
voltage supply, at least one active PCU required, max.
4 PCU may be interconnected, per active PCU up to
25 ECG and 1 passive PCU may be connected; 12) Pas-
sive DALI PCU without line voltage supply; 13) Behavior
after mains interruption (Apply same setting to all intercon-
nected PCU!) 1: last state before mains interruption,
2: light stays off, 3: light goes to memory value stored by
double click, 4: 50% light level, 5: 100% light level,
6: Level is determined by the DALI power On Level in the
DALI ECG; 14) Wiring scheme for combination of DALI
PCU and standard motion detectors; 15) Standard motion
detector with mains contact, respect max. contact load;
16) DALI ECG

@® SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:

Das DALI PCU ist speziell fiir die Montage in UP Dosen
entwickelt, eine unabhangige Montage ist nur bei ent-
sprechender Zugentlastung und ausreichender Isolation
zuldssig. Das Beschalten der DALI-Klemmen und des
Tastereingangs mit fremden Spannungen, insbesondere
mit der Netzspannung, fihrt zur Zerstérung des Gerates!
Das DALI PCU so in die Geratedose einsetzen, dass der
im Gerét integrierte Drehschalter sichtbar ist.

1) DALI Tastersteuergeréat fur den UP-Dosen Einbau;
2) Steuerschnittstelle; 3) Max. zuldssige Gesamtleitungs-
lange, erforderlicher Leitungsquerschnitt =1,5 mm?;
4) Schutzart; 5) Max. Belastbarkeit des DALI Steueraus-
gangs; 6) Zulassiger Leitungsquerschnitt (flexibel oder
starr); 7) Tasteranschluss; 8) Empfohlene Anschlussvor-
bereitung; 9) Verdrahtungsschema bei rein manueller
Steuerung; 10) Standardtaster mit SchlieBerkontakt;
11) netzversorgtes aktives DALI PCU, mindestens ein
aktives PCU erforderlich, max. 4 PCU anschlieBbar, je
aktivem PCU 25 EVG und ein passives PCU betreibbar;
12) Passives DALI PCU ohne Netzversorgung; 13) Ein-
steller fur das Verhalten nach Netzunterbrechung (Bitte
alle PCU gleich einstellen!) 1: Letzter Zustand vor Netz-
unterbrechung, 2: Beleuchtung bleibt aus, 3: Beleuchtung
geht auf den per Doppelklick gespeicherten Memory Wert,
4: 50% Helligkeit, 5: 100% Helligkeit, 6: Einschaltwert
wird vom im EVG hinterlegten DALI Power On Level be-
stimmt; 14) Verdrahtungsschema fiir die Kombination des
DALI PCU und Standard Bewegungsmeldern; 15) Stan-
dard Bewegungsmelder mit Netzkontakt, Schaltkontakt-
belastbarkeit beachten; 16) DALI EVG

@® INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE :

L'unité de commande DALI est congue pour un montage
dans des boitiers de dispositifs encastrés, le montage
indépendant demandant une isolation et une bride de
cable adéquates. La connexion de l'interface de la com-
mande DALI ou I'entrée du bouton poussoir a une tension
extérieure, en particulier au réseau, peut provoquer la
destruction de I'unité ! Insérez le PCU DALI dans le con-
necteur de fagon que l‘interrupteur trois phases intégré
dans le dispositif soit visible.

1) Unité de contréle a bouton poussoir DALI pour un
boitier de montage encastré ; 2) Interface de commande ;
3) Longueur de cable de commande totale max., diamétre
de cable requis 21,5 mm? ; 4) Type de protection ;
5) Charge de commande DALI max. ; 6) Diamétre des
conduits autorisés (souple ou fixe) ; 7) Connexion du
bouton poussoir ; 8) Cablage recommandé ; 9) Schéma
de cablage pour la seule commande manuelle ; 10) Bou-
ton poussoir ; 11) Unité CPU DALI active avec ligne de
tension d’alimentation, au moins une unité CPU active
requise, 4 unités CPU max. peuvent étre interconnectées,
par unité PCU active, jusqu’a 25 ECG et 1 unité PCU
passive peuvent étre connectés ; 12) Unité DALI PCU
passive sans ligne de tension d’alimentation ; 13) Com-
portement apres interruption du réseau (appliquer le méme
réglage a toutes les unités CPU interconnectées !)
1 : Dernier état avant I'interruption au réseau, 2 : les lu-
miéres restent éteintes, 3 : les lumiéres reviennent a la
valeur mémorisée enregistrée par un double clic, 4 : 50%
de niveau lumineux, 5 : 100% de niveau lumineux, 6 : Le
niveau est déterminé par la puissance du dispositif DALI
sur 'unité ECG DALI ; 14) Schéma de cablage pour la
combinaison de 'unité CPU DALI et les détecteurs de
mouvements standard ; 15) Détecteur de mouvement
standard avec contact au réseau, respecter la charge de
contact max. ; 16) Unité ECG DALI

@ INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA:

La PCU DALI e concepita per essere montata in scatole
incassate, il montaggio indipendente richiede fissaggio e
isolamento appropriati per i cavi. Se I'interfaccia di control-
lo DALI o il pulsante sono collegati a una fonte di tensione
esterna, in particolare alla tensione della rete elettrica,
I'unita potrebbe distruggersil Inserire la PCU DALI nella
presa del connettore in modo che I‘interruttore trifase inte-
grato nel dispositivo sia visibile.

1) Unita di controllo pulsante DALI per montaggio a incas-
s0; 2) Interfaccia di controllo; 3) Lunghezza max. totale del
cavo di controllo, diametro richiesto per il cavo =1,5 mm?;
4) Tipo di protezione; 5) Carico max. controllo DALI;
6) Diametro consentito per i fili (flessibili o solidi); 7) Colle-
gamento pulsante; 8) Cablaggio raccomandato; 9) Schema
di cablaggio per controllo manuale puro; 10) Pulsante a
pressione; 11) PCU DALI attiva con alimentazione di linea,
almeno una PCU attiva necessaria, possono essere inter-
connesse max. 4 PCU, per PCU attiva possono essere
collegate fino a 25 ECG e 1 PCU passiva; 12) DALI PCU
passiva senza alimentazione di linea; 13) Comportamento
dopo l'interruzione di alimentazione (applicare la stessa
impostazione a tutte le PCU interconnesse!) 1: ultimo sta-
to prima dell’interruzione di alimentazione, 2: luce spenta,
3: la luce passa al valore memorizzato con un doppio clic,
4: livello luminoso 50%, livello luminoso 5:100%, 6: Il livel-
lo & determinato dal livello di alimentazione attiva DALI
nel’ECG DALLI; 14) Schema di cablaggio per combinazione
di PCU DALI e rilevatori standard di movimento; 15) Rile-
vatore di movimento standard con contatto di rete, rispet-
tare il carico di contatto max; 16) ECG DALI

® INFORMACION SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD:

La unidad PCU DALI esta disefiada para su instalacion en
una caja de empotrar; el montaje independiente requiere
el uso de abrazaderas de cables y aislamientos adecuados.
Silainterfaz de control DALI o el dispositivo de botones se
conectan a una tension externa, especialmente si se trata
de tension de red, la unidad puede dafiarse. Inserte la unidad
PCU DALI en la toma del conector de manera que el inter-
ruptor trifasico integrado en el dispositivo quede visible.

1) Unidad de control por botones DALI para instalar en una
caja de empotrar. 2) Interfaz de control. 3) Longitud méaxima
total del cable de control, didametro requerido de >1,5 mm?.
4) Tipo de proteccién. 5) Carga max. de control de la unidad
DALI. 6) Diametro permitido del cable (flexible o sélido).
7) Conexion de los botones. 8) Cableado recomendado.
9) Diagrama de cableado para control puramente manual.
10) Botones activados mediante pulsacion. 11) Unidad PCU
DALI activa con suministro de tensién de red, se requiere
al menos una unidad PCU activa, pueden interconectarse
hasta 4 unidades PCU, por cada unidad PCU activa se
pueden conectar hasta 25 ECG y 1 unidad PCU pasiva.
12) Unidad DALI PCU pasiva sin suministro de tension de
red. 13) Comportamiento tras un corte eléctrico (aplicar la
misma configuracion a todas las unidades PCU interco-
nectadas): 1: Ultimo estado tras el corte eléctrico, 2: la luz
permanece apagada, 3: la luz vuelve al valor guardado en
la memoria al hacer doble clic, 4: nivel de luz al 50 %,
5: nivel de luz al 100 %, 6: el nivel se determina segun el
nivel de encendido de la unidad DALI en el ECG DALI.
14) Diagrama de cableado para la combinacién de la unidad
PCU DALI y los detectores de movimiento estandares.
15) Detector de movimiento estandar con contacto de red,
respetar la carga maxima de contacto. 16) ECG DALI

® INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANGA:

O DALI PCU foi desenvolvido para instalagdo em caixas
de derivagéo para encastrar; uma instalagao independen-
te requer uma fixacéo do cabo e isolamento adequados.
Se a interface de controlo DALI ou a entrada do botéo de
presséo estiver ligada a uma fonte de tenséo externa, prin-
cipalmente se se tratar de tenséo de rede, a unidade pode
ser danificada! Insira o DALI PCU na tomada do conector
de forma a que o interruptor trifasico integrado no dispo-
sitivo fique visivel.

1) Unidade de controlo com botdo de pressdo DALI para
instalacdo em caixas de derivagao para encastrar; 2) Inter-
face de controlo; 3) Comprimento max. total do fio de
controlo, didmetro do fio exigido =1,5 mm?; 4) Tipo de
protecao; 5) Carga de controlo méax. do DALI; 6) Diametro
permitido para os condutores (flexiveis ou sélidos); 7) Li-
gacéo do botdo de pressdo; 8) Cablagem recomendada;
9) Diagrama elétrico para controlo manual simples;
10) Botédo padrdo com contacto NA; 11) DALI PCU ativo
com de tensao de alimentagao, pelo menos um PCU ativo
necessario, pode ser interligado um méx. de 4 PCU, podem
ser ligados até 25 ECG e 1 PCU passivo por PCU ativo;
12) DALI PCU passivo sem tensao de alimentagéo;
13) Comportamento apds falha de rede (aplicar a mesma
configuragéo a todos os PCU interligados!) 1: tltimo esta-
do antes da falha de rede, 2: a iluminacdo permanece
desligada, 3: a iluminagdo passa para o valor de memoria
armazenado através de duplo clique, 4: nivel de iluminagéo
- 50%, 5: nivel de iluminagéo - 100%, 6: O nivel é deter-
minado pelo nivel ligado do DALI no DALI ECG; 14) Dia-
grama elétrico para combinagéo de DALI PCU e detetores
de movimento padrao; 15) Detetor de movimento padrao
com contacto de rede, a carga maxima dos contactos deve
ser respeitada; 16) DALI ECG

NMAHPO®OPIEZ AXDAANEIAZ:

To DALI PCU xpnolpoTtoleitat yla Tnv Tomob£Tnon eviol-
XOPEVWY NAEKTPIKWV KIBwTiwv. Ma va yivel n TorobéTn-
on xpeldletal KataAANAOG odLyKTHPAG KaAwdiwv Kat n
avtioTolxn pévwon. Edv n diertadr ehéyxou DALI A n &i-
0060G TOU KOLWTTIOU WONoNG cuvdeBolv Oe EEWTEPLKN
TAoN, €I8IKA OTNV KEVTPIKN TACN, N CUOKELN UTIOPEL va
kataotpaodei! TortoBetriote To DALI PCU otnv uttodoyn
olvdeong, €Tol WOTe va eival opatdg o TPLPACIKOG
SLaKOTITNG TTOU €ival EVOWUATWHEVOG OTN CUOKELN.

1) Movada eAéyxou DALI koupTtiol wONong yla evtoixio-
HEVO NAEKTPIKO KIBWTLO, 2) AleTtadr eAéyxou, 3) Méyloto
OUVOAIKO PRKOG KAAWSIOU, LTIOXPEWTIKA SlLApETPOU
>1,5 mm?, 4) Turtog tpooTaciag, 5) Méyloto $hopTio eAEy-
xou DALI, 6) Erutpendpeveg Siapetpol kaAwdiwv (e0ka-
PTITWV 1 dkapTtttwy), 7) Z0vdeon KoupTtiiol wenong,
8) MpoTtelvépevn kahwdiwaon, 9) Zxedlaypaupa kaAwdiwong
yla TAnpn xelpokivnto €Aeyxo, 10) Kouptti wlnong,
11) Evepyr) DALI PCU pe tapoxn nAeKTpIKAG Tdong, armat-
Teital TovAdylotov pia evepyr) PCU, péyloto 4 dlacuvde-
Sepéveg PCU, ava evepyrl PCU, pttopouv va SiacuvdeBoiv
€wg 25 ECG kat 1 madntikry PCU, 12) Mabntiké DALI PCU
XWPIG TtTapoxr NAEKTPIKAG Taong, 13) Zuutepipopd Petd
TN SlakoT Tou NAEKTPIKOL pevpatog (Epapudlovtal ol
idleg puBpioelg oe OAeq TG dlacuvdedepéveg PCU )
1: Televtaia kataotaon TPV TN SIAKOTIH PEVHATOG, 2: TO
dwg Trapapével ofnoto, 3: o dwg petapaivel otnv TP
TIOU €ival arroBnKeLPEVN aTn PV KAvovtag SITTAO KAIK,
4: gmtinedo PpwTiopoL 50%, 5: eminedo pwTiopod 100%,
6: To ermtimedo kabopiletal aro Tn otadun g oxvog DALI
oto DALI ECG, 14) Zxedidypappa kahwdiwong cuvduacpol
DALI PCU kat TUTTIKWV aviXVeutwv Kivnong, 15) Tuttkog
QVIXVELTAG Kivnong Ye NAEKTPIKA emtadr. Zuppopdwoeite
pe to péyloto doptio emtadng, 16) DALI ECG

@ VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE:

De DALI PCU is ontworpen voor montage in inbouwap-
paraatdozen. Voor afzonderlijke montage is een juiste
kabelklem en isolement noodzakelijk. Als de DALI-interface
of de drukknopinvoerkabel wordt verbonden met een
externe spanningsbron, met name met de netspanning,
kan het apparaat defect raken! Plaats de DALI PCU in de
stekerdoos, zodat de driefasenschakelaar die in het ap-
paraat geintegreerd is, zichtbaar blijft.

1) Bevestiging DALI drukknopregeleenheid voor een in-
bouwdoos; 2) Besturingsinterface; 3) Max. totale bestu-
ringskabellengte, gewenste draaddiameter =1,5 mm?;
4) Soort bescherming; 5) Max. belasting van DALI;
6) Toegestanedraaddiameter (flexibel of vast); 7) Druk-
knopverbinding; 8) Aanbevolen bedrading; 9) Bedradings-
schema voor enkel handmatige regeling; 10) Drukknop-
contact; 11) Actieve DALI PCU met voeding, ten minste
één actieve PCU vereist, maximaal kunnen 4 PCU’s wor-
den aangesloten, er kunnen per actieve PCU maximaal
25 ECG en 1 passieve PCU worden aangesloten;
12) Passieve DALI PCU zonder voeding; 13) Gedraginstel-
ling na onderbreking van de netspanning (Pas dezelfde
instelling toe voor alle onderling verbonden PCU’s!)
1: laatste toestand vodr onderbreking van de netspanning,
2: verlichting blijft uit, 3: de verlichtingswaarde wordt in
het geheugen opgeslagen door dubbelklikken, 4: 50%
verlichtingsniveau, 5: 100% verlichtingsniveau, 6: Het
niveau wordt bepaald door het vermogensniveau via de
DALI in het DALI ECG; 14) Bedradingsschema voor de
combinatie van de DALI PCU met standaard bewegings-
melders; 15) Standaard bewegingsmelder met aansluiting
op de netspanning, respect max. contactbelasting;
16) DALI ECG

® SAKERHETSINFORMATION:

DALI PCU ar avsedd for montering i kopplingsdosor, vid
fristdende montering krévs anpassad kabelklamma och
isolering. Om DALI kontrollgranssnitt eller tryckknapp
ansluts till extern spénning, i synnerhet natspanning, kan
enheten bli férstoérd! For in DALI PCU i uttaget s& att en-
hetens inbyggda trefasvéxlare blir synlig.

1) DALI kontrollenhet fér tryckknapp for inféllt montage
2) Kontrollgranssnitt 3) Maximal total kontrollkabelldngd,
obligatorisk kabeldiameter >1,5 mm? 4) Typ av skydd
5) Maximal belastning for DALI kontroll 6) Tillaten lednings-
diameter (flexibel eller styv) 7) Tryckknappsanslutning
8) Rekommenderad koppling 9) Kopplingsschema for ren
manuell kontroll 10) Slutande tryckstrombrytare 11) Aktiv
DALI PCU férsedd med natspanning, minst en aktiv PCU
kravs, max 4 PCU kan kopplas samman, per aktiv PCU
kan upp till 25 ECG och 1 passiv PCU kopplas samman
12) Passiv DALI PCU utan natspénning 13) Beteende efter
frankoppling av huvudstrémbrytare (Anvand samma install-
ning pa alla sammanslutna PCU!) 1: Sista stadiet fore
frankopplingen av huvudstrombrytaren, 2: Ljuset forblir
slackt 3: Ljuset gar till minnesvardet som sparats med
dubbelklickning 4: 50 % ljusniva 5: 100 % ljusniva 6: Nivan
avgors av DALI Power On Level i DALI ECG; 14) Kopplings-
schema for kombination av DALI PCU och rérelsedetek-
torer av standardmodell 15) Standard rorelsedetektor
med néatkontakt, respektera maximal kontaktbelastning
16) DALI ECG



@ TURVALLISUUSTIETOJA:

DALI PCU on suunniteltu asennettavaksi uppoasennettuihin
laiterasioihin, erillinen asennus vaatii sopivaa kaapelin kiin-
niketté ja eristystéd. Jos DALI-ohjauskayttéliittyma tai paini-
kesyotto yhdistetdén ulkopuoliseen jannitteeseen, erityises-
ti verkkosyottoon, yksikkod voi tuhoutua ! Kytke DALI PCU
littimeen siten, etta laitteeseen integroitu kolmivaihekytkin
on nékyvissa.

1) DALI-painikeohjausyksikkd uppoasennusrasiaan, 2) Oh-
jauskayttoliittyma, 3) Ohjausjohdon maksimipituus, johtimen
vaadittu halkaisija =1,5 mm?, 4) Suojaustyyppi, 5) Maksimi
DALI-ohjauskuormitus, 6) Johtimien sallittu maksimihalkai-
sija (joustava tai jaykké), 7) Painikeliitdntd, 8) Suositeltu joh-
dotus, 9) Johdotuskaavio pelkalle kdsiohjaukselle, 10) Paina
painiketta, 11) Aktiivinen DALI PCU ja linjan jannitteen sy6t-
t6, ainakin yksi aktiivinen PCU vaaditaan, enintdan 4 PCU-
yksikkoa voidaan liittda yhteen, aktiivista PCU-yksikkda
kohti voi liittdd enintaédn 25 ECG:té ja 1 passiivisen PCU-
yksikén, 12) Passiivinen DALI PCU ilman jannitteen sy6ttoa,
13) Kéayttaytyminen verkkovirran katkaisun jalkeen (sovella
samaa asetusta kaikkiin keskenaan yhdistettyihin PCU-yk-
sikdihin !) 1: viimeinen tila enne verkkovirran katkeamista,
2:valo jad paalle, 3: valo siirtyy muistin arvon, joka tallennetaan
kaksoisnapsautuksella, 4: 50 % valotaso, 5: 100 % valotaso,
6: taso madraytyy DALI-yksikOssa virta paalla tasolla DALI
ECG:ssa, 14) Johdotuskaavio DALI PCU:n ja vakioliikeilmai-
simien yhdistamiseksi, 15) Vakioliikeilmaisimet verkkokon-
taktilla, noudata maksimikontaktikuormitusta, 16) DALI ECG

@ SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON:

DALI PCU er laget for & monteres i enhetsbokser som er i
flukt med veggen, uavhengig montering krever riktig kabel-
klemme og isolasjon. Hvis DALI-kontrollgrensesnittet eller
trykknappinngangen er koblet til en ekstern spenning, spe-
sielt nér det gjelder hovedledningen, kan dette adelegge
enheten! Sett DALI PCU inn i kontaktsokkelen pa en slik mate
at 3-fasebryteren som er integrert i enheten er synlig.

1) Kontrollenhet for DALI-trykknapp for montering i enhets-
bokser i flukt med veggen; 2) Kontrollgrensesnitt; 3) Maks.
total ledningslengde, pakrevd ledningsdiameter >1,5 mm?;
4) Beskyttelsestype; 5) Maks. belastning for DALI-kontroll;
6) Tillatte tverrsnittdiameter (fleksibel eller solid); 7) Trykknap-
ptilkobling; 8) Anbefalt kopling; 9) Koplingsskjema for helt
manuell kontroll; 10) Trykknapp som kan slas p&; 11) Aktiv
DALI PCU med nettspenningstilfersel, minst én aktiv PCU
pakrevd, maks. 4 PCU-er kan kobles sammen, per aktive
PCU opptil 25 ECG og én passiv PCU kan tilkobles;
12) Passiv DALI PCU uten nettspenningstilfersel; 13) Atferd
etter hovedledningsforstyrrelser (bruk samme innstilling for
alle sammenkoblede PCU-er!) 1: siste tilstand fer hovedled-
ningsforstyrrelsen, 2: lyset forblir av, 3: lyset gar over til
minneverdi som lagres med dobbeltklikk, 4: 50 % lysniva,
5: 100 % lysniva, 6: niva fastsettes av DALI-stremnivaet i
DALI ECG; 14) Koplingsskjema for kombinasjon av DALI PCU
og standard bevegelsesdetektorer; 15) Standard bevegel-
sesdetektor med forbindelse til hovedledningen, men ikke
overstig maks. kontaktbelastning; 16) DALI ECG

SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION

DALI PCU er designet til montering i hulmursbokse, uafhaengig
montering kraever passende kabelklemme og isolering. Hvis
DALI styringsgraenseflade eller input til trykknappen er forbun-
det til ekstern spaending, iseer netspaending, kan styringen
blive gdelagt! Seet DALI PCUen i konnektorstikker, sdledes at
trefase-kontakten, der er integreret i apparatet er synlig.

1) DALI trykknapstyring for montering i hulmursboks;
2) styringsgreenseflade; 3) max. total styrekabellaenge, nod-
vendigt kabeltveersnit 1,5 mm?; 4) Beskyttelsesgrad; 5) Max.
DALI belastning af styringens udgang; 6) Tilladt lednings-
tveersnit (fleksibel eller stiv); 7) Trykknaptilslutning; 8) Anbe-
falet ledningsfering; 9) Ledningsdiagram ved ren manuel
styring; 10) Standardtrykknap med sluttekontakt; 11) Aktiv
DALI PCU med netstremforsyning, minimum en aktiv PCU
er nodvendig, der kan max. tilsluttes 4 PCU, pr. aktiv PCU
kan der tilsluttes op til 25 EVG og 1 passiv PCU; 12) Passiv
DALI PCU uden netstremforsyning; 13) Indstilling til reaktion
efter stramafbrydelse (indstil venligst alle PCU ens!) 1: Sidste
tilstand for stromafbrydelse, 2: Belysning forbliver slukket,
3: Belysning skifter til den med dobbeltklik gemte memory-
veerdi, 4: 50% lysstyrke, 5: 100% lysstyrke, 6: Tilkoblings-
veerdi bestemmes af den i DALI EVG deponerede DALI power
On Level; 14) Ledningsdiagram for kombinering af DALI PCU
og standard beveegelsessensorer; 15) Standard bevaegelses-
sensor med netkontakt, veer opmaerksom pa hovedafbryde-
rens belastning; 16) DALI EVG

@ BEZPECNOSTNI INFORMACE:

Zatizeni DALI PCU je uréeno pro montaz do krabice, neza-
visld montaz vyzaduje vhodnou kabelovou svorku a izolaci.
Pokud jsou fidici rozhrani DALI nebo vstup tlacitka pfipojeny
k externimu napéti, zejména napajecimu napéti, mize dojit
ke znic¢eni zafizeni! Vlozte DALI PCU do zasuvky konektoru
tak, aby byl vidét trojfazovy spina¢ integrovany v jednotce.
1) Ridici jednotka DALI pro montaz do krabice; 2) Ridici
rozhrani; 3) Maximalni celkova délka ovladaciho vodice,
pozadovany priifez vodi¢e =1,5 mm?; 4) Stupen kryti; 5) Max.
zatizeni fidiciho obvodu DALI; 6) Povoleny prirez vodite
(licna (lanko) nebo drat); 7) Pfipojeni tlacitka; 8) Doporucené
zapojeni; 9) Schéma zapojeni pro zcela manualni fizeni;
10) Spinaci tlacitko; 11) Aktivni DALI PCU se sitovym napa-
jenim, je vyzadovano alespori jedno aktivni PCU, zéroven
mdze byt zapojeno max. 4 PCU, k jednomu aktivnimu PCU
mUze byt pfipojeno az 25 ECG a 1 pasivni PCU; 12) Pasivni

DALI PCU bez sitového napdjeni; 13) Chovani po preruseni
napajeni (VSechna zapojena PCU nastavit stejné!)
1: posledni stav pfed prerusenim napajeni, 2: svétlo zUsta-
ne zhasnuté, 3: svétlo bude fungovat na zékladé posledni
hodnoty uloZené dvojitym stisknutim, 4: 50% Urover svétla,
5: 100% uroven svétla, 6: Uroveri svétla je zafizenim DALI
uréena na zakladé funkce Power On Level v DALI ECG;
14) Schéma zapojeni DALI PCU a standardnich detektor
pohybu; 15) Standardni detektor pohybu se spinacem na-
péjeni, dodrzte maximalni spinany proud kontaktu; 16) DALI ECG

NHP®OPMALINA O BE3OMNACHOCTMW:

Bnok DALI PCU npepHa3HaveH st MOHTaXka B MOHTaXKHYHO
KOPOOKY ANsi CKPbITOro MoHTaxa. [pu He3aBncumom
MOHTaXxke cnefgyeT WUCMONb30BaTb COOTBETCTBYHOLME
kabesnbHble XOMYTbl 1 U3onsiumto. MNMoaada Ha KOHTaKTbl ANns
nopknoyeHns nHtepdenca ynpasnexns DALl nnn kHonku
HanpspKeHNs OT BHELLHEro UCTOYHMKA, OCOGEHHO K CETEBOMY
HanpPs>KEHMIO, MOXET NPUBECTY K Bbixogy 6r1oka u3 cTpos!
Bcrasbte 6110k DALI PCU B rHespo pasbema Takm o6pasom,
YTOGbI BCTPOEHHbIN B YCTPONCTBO TpexdasHbli BbikouaTeb
6bIN1 BUOEH.

1) KHonouHbin 6nok ynpaeneHns DALl ana moHTaxa B
MOHTa)KHYH KOPOOKY [/151 CKPbITOrO MOHTaxXa. 2) ViHTepdeiic
ynpaenexus. 3) Makc. o6Liast annHa Kkabens ynpasneHus;
Heo6XofMMoe ceveHne MpoBOJoB He MeHee 1,5 MM2.
4) CreneHb 3awyTbl. 5) Makc. Harpy3ska Lenv ynpasnexust DAL
6) JonycTumoe ceyeHne NpoBoAoB (MHOrOXWUAbHbLIX UK
OOHOXWMBHBIX). 7) MopgkntoueHne KHomku. 8) PekomeHpyemast
cxema nopgknoyveHus. 9) Cxema MNOAKNOYeHUs npu
VNCKNIOYNTENBHO pyyYHOM ynpasneHun. 10) KHonka c
HOpMasibHO Pa3OMKHYTbIM KOHTAKTOM. 11) AKTVBHbIN GOK
DALI PCU ¢ nutaHuem ceTeBbIM Hanps>keHueM. Tpebyetcs
XOTs1 6bl OAVH aKTUBHBIN 6510k PCU; Makc. 4 coeanHeHHbIX
6noka PCU; kK ogHomy akTusHomy 6noky PCU mo)kHO
nopkno4nTe He 6onee 25 ECG 1 1 naccmsHoro 6noka PCU.
12) MaccuBHbi 6nok DALI PCU 6e3 nutaHusi ceTeBbIM
HanpsxeHneM. 13) Pexxum paboTbl nocsie BO306GHOBNEHNS
nuTaHns (3Ta HacTpoiika AOSKHA COBMafaTbh Ha BCEX
coefavHeHHbIX 6nokax PCU!) 1: nocnefnHee cocTosiHve nepef,
npekpalleHremM nopayn nuTaHusi; 2: CBET ocTaeTcs
BbIKJIIO4€EH; 3: CBET BK/IOYAETCS C APKOCTbHIO, 3anncaHHo
B MamsTb MyTeM ABONHOIO HaXkaTusi; 4: ypoBeHb SPKOCTU
50 %; 5: yposeHb sipkocTit 100 %; 6: ypoBeHb onpepenserca
3HaveHnem npu BknyeHun DALI B 6noke DALI ECG.
14) Cxema NoAkoYeHVst ANs ynpasneHns C NOMOLLbO
6nokos DALI PCU 1 06bl4HbIX AATYNKOB ABVKEHUS.
15) O6bIYHbIA [ATYMK ABUXKEHNS C KOHTAKTOM CETEBOMO
HanpsbkeHusi. He npeBblliaTb Makc. Harpy304HYto
CMoco6HOCTb KoHTakTa. 16) Bnok DALI ECG

@ BIZTONSAGI INFORMACIOK:

A DALI PCU slillyesztett készilékdobozokba torténd besze-
reléshez van tervezve, a kilonallé beszereléshez megfeleld
kabelszoritokra és szigetelésre van szlikség. Amennyiben a
DALI vezérlé interfész vagy a nyomégomb bemenete kiilsé
fesziiltségre van csatlakoztatva, kiiléndsen haldzati feszilt-
ségre, az egység karosodhat. Ugy helyezze be a DALI PCU
egységet a csatlakozo foglalatdba, hogy a késziilékbe beépi-
tett haromfazisu kapcsolé lathaté legyen.

1) DALI nyomégombos vezérléegység sillyesztett készu-
|ékdobozokhoz; 2) Vezérl§ interfész; 3) Max. teljes vezérl6-
huzal hosszusag, sziikséges huzalatmérd =1,5 mm?;
4) Védelmi osztaly; 5) DALI vezérl6 max. terhelése; 6) Veze-
ték megengedett atmérdje (rugalmas vagy szilard); 7) Nyo-
moégomb csatlakozésa; 8) Javasolt huzalozas; 9) Huzaloza-
si rajz tiszta kézi vezérléshez; 10) Csatlakoztatd nyomégomb;
11) Aktiv DALI PCU héldzati tapfesziltséggel, legaldbb egy
aktiv PCU szlikséges, max. 4 PCU csatlakoztathaté egy-
mashoz, minden aktiv PCU egységhez legfeljebb 25 ECG
és 1 passziv PCU csatlakoztathatd; 12) Passziv DALI PCU
halézati tapfesziltség nélkil; 13) Viselkedés a haldzati elekt-
romossag megszakitasa esetén (Minden 6sszekapcsolt PCU
egységnél ugyanazt a beallitast kell alkalmazni!)
1: a halézati elektromossag megszakadasa utani utolsé
allapot, 2: a lampa kikapcsolva marad, 3: a fényeréssége
dupla kattintassal menthetd el a memaridban, 4: 50%-os
fényerd, 5: 100%-os fényerd, 6: A fényerét a DALI ECG
egységen beadllitott DALI teljesitményszint hatarozza meg;
14) Huzalozasi rajz DALI PCU egység és standard mozgas-
érzékel6k kombinalt hasznalatdhoz; 15) Standard mozgéas-
érzékeldk halozati csatlakozassal (Kérjlk, tartsa be a csat-
lakozas maximalis terhelését!); 16) DALI ECG

INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA:

Urzadzenie DALI PCU zostato zaprojektowane pod katem
montazu w puszkach podtynkowych; montaz niezalezny
wymaga zastosowania odpowiedniego zacisku przewodéw
i izolacji. Jesli interfejs sterowania DALI lub wejscie przycisku
zostang podtaczone do zewnetrznego Zrédta napiecia, a w
szczegolnosci napigcia sieciowego, urzadzenie moze ulec
zniszczeniu! Umies¢ urzadzenie DALI PCU w gniezdzie
przytaczeniowym, tak by widoczny byt wytacznik tréjfazowy
zintegrowany z urzadzeniem.

1) Modut sterowania z przyciskiem DALI do montazu w
puszkach podtynkowych; 2) Interfejs sterowania; 3) Maks.
catkowita dtugos$c¢ przewodu sterujgcego, wymagana $red-
nica przewodu =1,5 mm?; 4) Stopien ochrony; 5) Maks.
obciazenie sterowania DALI; 6) Dopuszczalna $rednica prze-
woddw (elastyczne lub state); 7) Ztacze przycisku; 8) Zale-
cane okablowanie; 9) Schemat okablowania do catkowicie
recznego sterowania; 10) Przycisk standardowy NO;
11) Aktywne urzadzenie DALI PCU z zasilaniem sieciowym,
wymagane przynajmniej jedno aktywne urzadzenie PCU,

mozliwo$¢ wzajemnego potaczenia maks. 4 PCU, na jedno
aktywne urzadzenie PCU mozna podtaczy¢ do 25 uktadéw
ECG i 1 pasywne PCU; 12) Pasywne urzadzenie DALI PCU
bez zasilania sieciowego; 13) Zachowanie po wystapieniu
przerwy w zasilaniu sieciowym (zastosowac to samo usta-
wienie do wszystkich wzajemnie potaczonych PCU!)
1: ostatni stan przed wystapieniem przerwy w zasilaniu
sieciowym, 2: o$wietlenie pozostaje wytaczone, 3: oswie-
tlenie przechodzi na warto$¢ zapisana w pamieci przez
podwaijne kliknigcie, 4: natezenie swiatta 50%, 5: natezenie
Swiatta 100%, 6: poziom okreslany jest przez ustawienie
poziomu przy wiaczaniu urzadzenia DALI (Power On Level) w
uktadzie DALI ECG; 14) Schemat okablowania dla potaczenia
urzadzenia DALI PCU ze standardowymi czujnikami ruchu;
15) Standardowy czujnik ruchu ze stykiem sieciowym, przestrze-
ga¢ maks. wartosci obciazenia styku; 16) Uktad DALI ECG

& BEZPECNOSTNE INFORMACIE:

DALI PCU je uréené na montaz v zapustenych krabiciach,
samostatna instalacia si vyZzaduije prislusnu kéblovd svorku
a izolaciu. Ak sa ovladacie rozhranie DALI alebo tlacidlové
ovladanie pripoji k externému napétiu, hlavne na sietové
napétie, moZze nastat zni¢enie zariadenia! Vlozte DALI CPU
do konektorovej zasuvky tak, aby bol viditelny trojfazovy
prepinag, ktory je integrovany do zariadenia.

1) Tlagidlovy ovlada¢ DALI na zapustend montéz; 2) Ovla-
dacie rozhranie; 3) Max. celkova dlzka ovladacieho vodica,
pozadovany prierez =1,5 mm?; 4) Typ ochrany; 5) Max. ovla-
dacie zatazenie DALI; 6) Povolené priemery vodicov (pruzné
alebo tuhé); 7) Pripojenie tlacidiel; 8) Odporucané zapojenie;
9) Schéma elektrického zapojenia pri vyluéne ruénom ovla-
dani; 10) Tlacidlo; 11) Aktivne PCU DALI s privodom napé-
tia, minimalne potrebné jedno aktivne PCU, max. je mozné
spojit 4 PCU, na jedno aktivne PCU je mozné pripojit max.
do 25 EKG a 1 pasivne PCU; 12) Pasivne DALI PCU bez
sietového nap4jania; 13) Spravanie sa po preruseni napdja-
nia (rovnaké nastavenia pouzit na vsetky spojené !) 1: po-
sledny stav pred prerusenim napétia, 2: kontrolka zostava
vypnutd, 3: kontrola prechadza na pamatovy stav uloZzeny
dvojitym kliknutim, 4: 50 % Uroveri svietenia, 5: 100 %
Uroven svietenia, 6: Uroven zavisi od Urovne pri zapnuti DALI
v DALI EKG; 14) Schéma elektrického zapojenia pri kombi-
nacji DALI PCU a Standardnych detektoroch pohybu;
15) Standardny detektor pohybu s kontaktom hlavného privodu
napatia, dodrziavajte max. zatazenie kontaktu; 16) DALI EKG

VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI:

Enota DALI PCU je zasnovana posebej za montazo podo-
metnih razvodnih doz. Samostojna montaza je dopustna le
pri ustrezni pritrditvi kablov in zadostni izolaciji. Povezovanje
sponk DALI in vhoda tipkala z zunanjimi napetostmi, zlasti
z omreZno napetostjo, povzroc¢i uni¢enje naprave! Vstavite
DALI PCU v vti¢nico prikljucka, tako da je trifazno stikalo,
integrirano v napravi, vidno.

1) Kontrolna enota DALI s tipkalom za vgradnjo podometnih
razvodnih doz; 2) krmilni vmesnik; 3) najvecja dopustna
celotna dolZina kabla, zahtevani prerez kablov =1,5 mm?
4) vrsta za$c€ite; 5) najvecja obremenljivost krmilnega izhoda
DALLI; 6) dopustni prerez kablov (prozno ali togo); 7) priklju-
Citev tipkala; 8) priporocljiva priprava prikljuc¢ka; 9) shema
ozi¢enja pri popolnoma roénem krmiljenju; 10) standardno
tipkalo z vklopnim kontaktom; 11) omrezno napajana aktiv-
na DALI PCU, zahtevana je vsaj ena aktivna PCU, najve¢
4 PCU je mogoce prikljuciti, na aktivno PCU je mogoce
prikljuciti do 25 EVG in eno pasivno PCU; 12) pasivna DALI
PCU brez napajanja prek omrezja; 13) regulator za delovanje
po prekinitvi omreznega toka (nastavite vse enote PCU
enako!). 1: zadnje stanje pred prekinitvijo omreznega toka,
2: izpad osvetlitve, 3: osvetlitev se ponastavi na vrednost v
pomnilniku, shranjeno z dvoklikom, 4: 50-odstotna svetlost,
5:100-odstotna svetlost, 6: vrednost vklopa doloca v elek-
tronski predstikalni napravi shranjena raven vklopa DALI
Power On Level; 14) shema oZi¢enja za kombinacijo DALI
PCU in standardnih javljalnikov premikanja; 15) standardni
javljalnik premikanja z omreznim kontaktom, upostevaijte
obremenljivost preklopnega kontakta; 16) elektronska pred-
stikalna naprava DALI EVG.

GUVENLIK BILGILERI:

DALI PCU, siva alti cihaz kutulari igin tasarlanmistir; bagim-
siz montaj uygun kablo klemensi yalitimi gerektirir. DALI
kontrol ara birimi veya basmali digme girisi harici bir volta-
ja, 6zellikle sebeke voltajina bagdlanirsa, tnite tahrip olabilir.
Cihaza entegre (g fazl salterin gorilebilir olmasi igin DALI
PCU’yu konnektor sokete yerlestirin.

1) Siva alti montaj kutusu igin DALI basmali digme kontrol
Unitesi; 2) Kontrol ara birimi; 3) Maks. toplam kablo uzun-
lugu, gereken kablo capi 21,5 mm?; 4) Koruma tiirli; 5) Maks.
DALI kontrol ylikd; 6) Izin verilen tel capi (esnek veya daya-
nakli); 7) Basmali digme baglantisi; 8) Onerilen kablolama;
9) Sadece el ile kontrol igin kablolama semasi; 10) Basmali
digme; 11) Hat voltaji beslemesi ile Aktif DALI PCU; en az
bir PCU gerekir, maks. 4 PCU birbirine baglanabilir, PCU
basina en fazla 25 ECG ve 1 pasif PCU baglanabilir; 12) Hat
voltaj beslemesi olmaksizin pasif DALI PCU; 13) Sebeke
kesintisinden sonra davranis (Birbirine bagli tim PCU’lar igin
ayni ayari uygulayin!) 1: Sebeke kesintisinden énceki son
durum; 2: Isik kapal kalir; 3: Isik ¢ift tiklama ile depolanan
bellek degerine gider; 4: %50 isik dizeyi; 5: %100 1sik dU-
zeyi; 6: Duzey; DALI ECG’deki DALI Gi¢ Agik Diizeyi tara-
findan belirlenir; 14) DALI PCU ve standart hareket dedek-
torleri kombinasyonu igin kablolama semasi; 15) Sebeke
kontagi ile standart hareket dedektorii, maks. kontak yiiku-
ne dikkat edin; 16) DALI ECG

SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE:

DALI JKP namijenjen je za montiranje u ugradne kutije, a
nezavisno montiranje zahtijeva upotrebu odgovarajuce ka-
belske obujmice i izolacije. Ako je kontrolno sucelje ili tipka-
lo uredaja DALI spojeno na vanjski napon, posebice na
mrezni napon, jedinica se moze unistitil Umetnite DALI PCU
u utiénicu tako da se vidi trofazni prekidac koji je integriran
u uredaju.

1) Upravljacka jedinica s digitalnim tipkalom DALI za mon-
tazu ugradnih kutija; 2) Upravljacko sucelje; 3) Maks. ukupna
duljina voda, potreban promjer voda = 1,5 mm?; 4) Vrsta
zastite; 5) Maks. optereéenje upravljackog izlaza uredaja DALI;
6) Dopusteni promjer vodova (fleksibilnih ili &vrstih); 7) Pri-
klju¢ak tipkala; 8) Preporuc¢eno ozi¢enje; 9) Shema ozi¢enja
za potpuno ru¢no upravljanje; 10) Standardno tipkalo s nor-
malno otvorenim kontaktom 11) Aktivha DALI JKP koja se
napaja putem mreze, potrebna je najmanje jedna aktivna JKP,
maks. je moguce prikljuciti 4 JKP, po aktivnoj JKP moguce
je staviti u pogon do 25 ECG i 1 pasivnu JKP; 12) Pasivni
uredaj DALI PCU bez dovoda napona; 13) Regulator stanja
nakon prekida elektricne mreze (Primijenite iste postavke na
sve medusobno povezane JKP!) 1: posljednje stanje nakon
prekida elektricne mreze, 2: osvjetljenje ostaje isklju¢eno,
3: osvjetljenje prelazi na memorijsku vrijednost koja je pohra-
njena dvostrukim klikom, 4: razina svjetlosti 50 %, 5: razina
svjetlosti 100 %, 6: Uklju¢na vrijednost odreduje se pomocu
DALI power On Level pohranjenog u elektricnoj prigusnici;
14) Shema ozi¢enja za kombinaciju DALI JKP i standardnih
detektora pokreta; 15) Standardni detektor pokreta s kontak-
tom elektricne mreze, pridrzavajte se maks. opterecenja
kontakta; 16) Elektri¢na prigusnica DALI

INFORMATII PRIVIND SECURITATEA:

Unitatea DALI PCU este destinata montarii in cutii de dispozitiv
incastrate, pentru montare independenta fiind nevoie de
cleme de cablu si izolatii corespunzatoare. Daca interfata de
comanda DALI sau intrarea butonului de comanda este
conectata la tensiune de alimentare externa, in particular la
tensiune de retea, unitatea se poate defecta! Introduceti
unitatea DALI PCU in soclul conectorului in asa fel, incat
intrerupatorul de trei faze integrat in dispozitiv sa fie vizibil.

1) Unitate de comanda DALI cu buton de comanda pentru
montare in cutie incastratd; 2) Interfatd de comanda;
3) Lungime maxima totala cablu, diametru cablu necesar =1,5
mm?; 4) Clasa de protectie; 5) Sarcind maxima unitate de
control DALLI; 6) Diametru cablu permisibil (flexibil sau solid);
7) Conexiune buton de comanda; 8) Cablare recomandata;
9) Schema de conexiuni pentru comanda manuala pura;
10) Buton de comanda pentru actionare; 11) Unitate DALI
PCU activa cu alimentare de la retea, este nevoie de cel putin
o unitate PCU activa, se pot interconecta cel mult 4 unitati
PCU, pe o unitate PCU activa se pot conecta cel mult 25 de
unitdti ECG si 1 unitate PCU pasiva; 12) Unitate DALI PCU
pasiva fara alimentare de la retea; 13) Comportament in caz
de intrerupere a alimentarii de la retea (Aplicati setari similare
pentru toate unitatile PCU interconectate) 1: ultima stare dupa
intreruperea alimentarii de la retea, 2: lampa ramane stinsa,
3: intensitatea luminii se poate salva in memorie cu dublu
clic, 4: intensitatea luminii la 50%, 5: intensitatea luminii la
100%, 6: Intensitatea luminii este determinata de nivelul DALI
setat pe unitatea DALI ECG; 14) Schema de conexiuni pentru
utilizarea combinata a unitatii DALI PCU cu senzori de
miscare; 15) Senzor de miscare standard cu conexiune la
retea (Respectati sarcina maxima a conexiunii!); 16) DALI
ECG

NHO®OPMALINA 3A BE3OIMNACHOCT:

ByToHHUAT 610k 3a ynpaenenvie DALI PCU e npepgHasHaveH
3a UHCTanMpaHe B KyTun C YyCTPOWCTBA CbC CKPUT MOHTaX,
KaTo CaMOCTOSITENIHOTO MHCTanMpaHe U3NckBa noaxoasiia
ckoba 3a 3aTaraHe Ha kabenu 1 nsonauusi. AKo nHTepdencsT
3a ynpasneHve DALI nnu BxoabT 3a 6yTOHWUTE Ce CBBbPXE C
BbHLLEH N3TOYHUK Ha HanpeXXeHne, 0Co6EeHO C HanpexxeHue
Ha LieHTpasiHaTa Mpexa, yCTPONCTBOTO MOXe fa 6bae yHu-
woxxeHo! Bkapariite 6yToHHUS 6nok 3a ynpasneHve DALI B
KOHTaKTHOTO FHE3[0 Taka, Ye BrpafeHusT B YyCTPOCTBOTO
TpubaseH NpeskoYBaTen Aa ce BUXKAaA.

1) ByToHeH 6nok 3a ynpasnexue DALI 3a MOHTax B ckpuTa
KyTUs; 2) IHTepdeiic 3a ynpasnenue; 3) Makc. obwa abn-
>KUHa Ha NPOBOAHMKA 3a ynpasneHne, HeOO6XoAVM AnamMeTbp
Ha nposogHvKa =1,5 mm?; 4) Tun sawwuTa; 5) Makc. Toap
3a ynpaenexue Ha DALI; 6) [lonycTm gnameTsp Ha N3BOAU-
Te (MbBKaBy Unu TBbPAK); 7) Bpbaka Ha 6yToHuTe; 8) Mpeno-
pbyMTENEH eNeKTPoMoHTaX; 9) EnekTpoMoHTa)xHa cxema 3a
4YUCTO pbYHO ynpaseneHue; 10) HaTuckaHe 3a KOHTaKT;
11) AkTueeH 6nok DALI PCU ¢ nuHeliHO 3axpaHBaLLo Harnpe-
>KeHue, He06XOAMMO € Aa UMa MUHMYM €[/IH aKTUBEH 610K,
Bb3MOXHO € a MMa B3aVMOCBBbP3aHN Makc. 4 6noka, morat
na ce cebpxxat fo 25 MNPA Ha aktuBeH 6nok 1 1 nacuseH
6nok; 12) MacveeH DALI PCU 6e3 nnHeiiHO 3axpaHBaLlo
HanpexeHue; 13) MoBeneHve cnep NpekbcBaHe Ha LieHTpan-
HOTO 3axpaHBaHe (Mpunara ce egHa 1 Cblla HaCTPOMKa Ha
BCUYKU B3aMMOCBbP3aHu 6r1okoBse!) 1: nocnegHo cbeTosiHne
npeamn NPeKbLCBaHETO Ha LIeHTPaNHOTO 3axpaHBaHe, 2: CBeT-
nuHaTa ocTasa U3KMYeHa, 3: CTOMHOCTTa 3a CBeTMHaTa
oTMBa B NameTTa, 3anaseHa C ABOWHO LupakBaHe, 4: 50 %
HUBO Ha cBeTnHaTa, 5: 100 % HuBO Ha cBeTuHaTa, 6: Hu-
BOTO Ce OMNpefAens OT HABOTO Ha BK/IOYEHOTO 3axpaHBaHe
Ha DALI B MNPA Ha DALI; 14) EnekTpomMoHTaXKHa cxema 3a
KoM6uHaums ot 6nok DALI v cTaHgapTHU AeTekTopy Ha ABu-
>xeHue; 15) CTaHpapTeH AeTeKTop Ha ABVKEHNe C Bpb3ka
KbM LieHTpanHata Mpexa, npy cnassaHe Ha MakCUManHus
TOBap Ha koHTakTuTe; 16) MPA Ha DALI

& OHUTUSJUHISED:

DALI PCU on méeldud monteerimiseks suvistatud tooside-
sse, soltumatu monteerimine on lubatud ainult vastava tom-
betakistuse ja piisava isolatsiooni korral. DALI klemmide ja
nupusisendi hendamine muu pingega, eriti vérgupingega
pbhjustab seadme hévimise! Sisestage DALI PCU (ihen-
duspesasse selliselt, et ssadmesse integreeritud kolmefaa-
siline Illiti oleks néhtav.

1) DALI nuppudega juhtseade paigaldamiseks suvistatud
toosidesse; 2) juhtliides; 3) kogu juhtme max lubatav pikkus,
juhtme vajalik ristldige =1,5 mm?; 4) kaitseaste; 5) DALI
juhtvaljundi max koormus; 6) juhtme lubatav ristldige (painduv
VGi jaik); 7) nuppude Uhendamine; 8) soovituslik Ghendus-
valmidus; 9) juhtmeskeem ainult késijuhtimise korral;
10) sulgurkontaktiga standardne nupp; 11) vorgutoitel aktiivne
DALI PCU, vajalik on véhemalt (iks aktiivne PCU, Gihendada
saab max 4 PCU-d, Uhe aktiivse PCU kohta saab Uhendada
kuni 25 ballasti ja (ihe passiivse PCU; 12) Passiivne DALI PCU
ilma vorgutoiteta; 13) toitekatkestuse jargse kaitumise regu-
laator (seadke koigile PCU-dele Uhtemoodi!) 1: viimane olek
enne toitekatkestust, 2: valgustus jaéb valjalllitatuks, 3: val-
gustus lUlitub topeltklépsuga salvestatud méluvaartusele,
4: 50% heledus, 5: 100% heledus, 6: sisselilitusvaartus
madratakse ballastis seatud DALI sisselllitustasemega ;
14) DALI PCU ja standardsete liilkumisandurite kombinat-
siooni juhtmepaigaldusskeem; 15) standardne liikumisandur
koos vorgukontaktiga, jalgige lulituskontakti koormustaluvust;
16) DALI EVG

@ SAUGOS INFORMACIJA:

DALI PCU yra skirtas montavimui praplovimo prietaisy dé-
zutése; individualiam montavimui reikalingas tinkamas kabe-
lio gnybtas ir izoliacija. Jeigu DALI valdymo sasaja ar spau-
dziamojo mygtuko jvestis prijungta prie iSorinés jtampos,
ypac prie maitinimo jtampos, prietaisas gali sugesti! |dékite
DALI PCU j jungties lizda taip, kad trifazis jungiklis, integruo-
tas | prietaisa, buty matomas.

1) DALI valdiklis su spaudziamuoju mygtuku, skirtas praplo-
vimo dézutés montavimui; 2) Valdymo sasaja; 3) Maks. ben-
dras valdymo laido ilgis, reikiamas laido skersmuo =1,5 mm?;
4) Apsaugos tipas; 5) Maks. DALI valdymo apkrova; 6) Leis-
tinas jungiamojo laido (lankstaus ar kieto) skersmuo; 7) Spau-
dZiamojo mygtuko jungtis; 8) Rekomenduojama elektros
instaliacija; 9) Elektros instaliacijos schema visiskai rankiniam
valdymui; 10) Spaudziamasis mygtukas; 11) Aktyvus DALI
PCU su linijinés jtampos tiekimu, reikalingas bent vienas
aktyvus PCU, gali buti sujungti maks. 4 PCU, viename akty-
viame PCU gali buti prijungta iki 25 ECG ir 1 pasyvus PCU;
12) Pasyvus DALI PCU be linijinés jtampos tiekimo; 13) Elg-
sena po maitinimo nutraukimo (visiems sujungtiems PCU
naudokite ta patj nustatyma!) 1: paskutiné blsena prie$
energijos tiekimo nutraukima, 2: $viesa iSsijungia, 3: du kar-
tus spusteléjus, Sviesa pereina j saugoma atminties reikSme,
4: 50% Sviesos lygis, 5: 100% Sviesos lygis, 6: Lygis nusta-
tomas pagal DALI galig DALI ECG lygyije; 14) Elektros insta-
liacijos schema, skirta DALI PCU ir standartiniy judesio de-
tektoriy kombinacijai; 15) Standartinis judesio detektorius su
energijos tiekimo tinklo kontaktu, esant maks. kontakto ap-
krovai; 16) DALI ECG

@ Drosibas informacija:

DALI PCU ir izstradats iemontéSanai slépto (iegremdé&jamo)
ieriu kastés; neatkarigai montazai ir nepiecieSams atbilstiga
kabelskava un izolacija. Ja DALI vadibas interfeiss vai spied-
pogas ieeja ir savienots(-a) ar aréju spriegumu, it ipasi - ar
fikla spriegumu, ierice var tikt sabojata! Levietojiet DALI PCU
savienotaja ligzda, lai ierices trisfazu slédzis butu redzams.

1) DALI spiedpogas vadibas ierice slépto (iegremd&jamo)
kastu montazai; 2) Vadibas interfeiss; 3) Maksimalais kop€jais
vadibas vada garums, nepiecie$amais vada diametrs >1,5 mm?;
4) AizsardZzibas tips; 5) Maksimala DALI reguléta slodze;
6) Atlautais pievadu diametrs (elastigu vai cietu); 7) Spiedpo-
gas savienojums; 8) leteicamais vadojums; 9) Vadojuma
shéma tikai manualai vadibai; 10) Darba kontakts; 11) Aktivais
DALI PCU ar linijas sprieguma padevi; ir nepiecieSams vismaz
viens aktivs PCU, maksimali var tikt savstarpégji savienoti 4,
uz aktivu PCU lidz 25 ECG un 1 pasivs PCU var biit pievienots;
12) Pasivs DALI PCU bez linijas sprieguma padeves;
13) Uzvediba péc tikla sprieguma partraukuma (Visiem sav-
starpéji saistitajiem PCU piemérot vienadus iestatijumus!)
1: pédejais stavoklis pirms tikla sprieguma partraukuma,
2: gaisma paliek izslégta, 3: gaisma dodas uz atmina uzgla-
bato vertibu ar dubultklikski, 4: 50 % gaismas limenis, 5: 100 %
gaismas limenis, 6: Limeni nosaka DALI ieslégtas jaudas Ii-
menis DALI ECG; 14) Vadojuma shéma DALI PCU kombina-
cijai ar standarta kustibas detektoriem; 15) Standarta kustibas
detektors ar tikla kontaktu, ieverojot maksimalo kontaktslodzi;
16) DALI ECG

INFORMACIJE O BEZBEDNOSTI:

DALI PCU je dizajniran za montiranje u uzidne dozne, za
nezavisno montiranje potrebne su odgovarajuée spojnice za
kabl i izolacija. Ako se DALI kontrolni interfejs ili ulaz koman-
dnog dugmeta spoji sa spoljnim naponom, posebno sa na-
ponom iz elektri¢ne mreze, jedinica moze biti uniStena! Umet-
nite DALI PCU u prikljuénicu tako da trofazni prekidaé inte-
grisan u uredaju bude vidljiv.

1) DALI kontrolna jedinica sa komandnim dugmetom za mon-
tiranje u uzidnu doznu; 2) Kontrolni interfejs; 3) Maksimalna
ukupna duzina kontrolne Zice, obavezni precnik Zzice
>1,5 mm?; 4) Vrsta zastite; 5) Maksimalno opterecenje DALI
kontrole; 6) Dozvoljeni pre¢nik vodova (savitljivi ili Evrsti);
7) Priklju¢ak komandnog dugmeta; 8) Preporuceno ozi¢ava-
nje; 9) Sema ozi¢avanja za ¢isto ruénu kontrolu; 10) Gurnuti
za sastav dugmeta; 11) Aktivan DALI PCU sa linijskim dovo-
dom napona, potreban je najmanje jedan PCU, medusobno
se moze povezati maksimalno 4 PCU, po aktivnom PCU mogu
se povezati do 25 EKG-a i 1 pasivni PCU; 12) Pasivni DALI
PCU bez linijskog dovoda napona; 13) Ponasanje posle pre-
kida elektricne mreze (Primenite iste postavke za sve medu-
sklopove PCU !) 1: poslednje stanje posle prekida elektri¢ne
mreze, 2: svetlo ostaje ugaseno, 3: svetlo prelazi u vrednost
memorije i skladisti se duplim klikom, 4: 50% nivoa svetlosti,
5: 100% nivoa svetlosti, 6: Nivo se odreduje DALI nivoom
ukljuéenja snage na DALI EKG-u; 14) Sema ozi¢avanja za
kombinaciju DALI PCU i standardnih detektora pokreta;
15) Standardni detektor pokreta sa kontaktom elektricne
mreze, postujte maksimalno opterecenje kontakta; 16) DALI EKG

IHOOPMAL|ISA LLIOOO BESMEKN:

Bnok DALI PCU npusHayeHuii 4ns MOHTaxy Y MOHTaXKHY
KOPOOGKY AJ1St NPYXOBAHOMO MOHTaXKy. HesanexxHuii MoHTax
cnif BUKOHYBaTU i3 3aCTOCYBaHHAM BifgnoBiAHUX KabenbHMX
XoMyTiB Ta isonsuji. MNigknioyeHHs KoHTakTiB iHTepdelicy DALI
4N KHOMKMN A0 CTOPOHHBOIO AKepena Hanpyru, ocobnmso
MepeXeBOi Hanpyrvi, MoXe NpY3BecT Jo Brxody 6noka 3 nagy!
BcrasTe 6nok DALI PCU y rHisgo pos’eMy Takum YHOM, LLo6
BOYAOBaHUI Y NPUCTPIN TprasHUiA BUMMKaY 6yno BUAHO.

1) KHonkosuin 6nok ynpasniHHa DALl ans MOHTaXxy y MOH-
TaXKHY KOPOOKY ASIf MPUXOBaHOrO MOHTaxy. 2) IHTepdeiic
ynpaeniHHa. 3) Makc. 3arasbHa JoBXMHa Kabento KepyBaHHs,
HeobXiOHWI nepepia NPoBOAIB He MeHle HixX 1,5 mm2,
4) CTyniHb 3axucTy. 5) Makc. HaBaHTaXXeHHs Kona KepyBaHHs
DALI. 6) Oonyctumnii nepepia NpoBopaiB (6araToXunbHUX Yn
OAHOXUNBHUX). 7) MigkntoYeHHs KHonku. 8) PekomeHaoBaHa
cxema nigknodeHHs. 9) Cxema nigkMoYeHHs AN BUKTIOHYHO
py4Horo kepysaHHsi. 10) KHomnka 3 HopManbHO PO3iMKHYTM
KoHTakToM. 11) AkTuBHUMIA 6nok DALI PCU 3 xuBneHHaM
MepPEXeBOLo Hanpyrot. HeobxiaHUI xo4a 6 OAVH aKTUBHUIA
6nok PCU; makc. 4 3’egHaHux 6noka PCU; o ogHoro aktume-
Horo 6noka PCU mMoxHa nigknounTtyt He GinbLue 25 mopynis
ECG i opgHoro nacusHoro 6noka PCU. 12) MacvBHWin 6nok
DALI PCU 6€e3 >XMBNeHHst MepeXXeBoto Hanpyrot. 13) Pexxum
po60TK NicNs BifHOBNEHHS XKUBNEHHS (L HACTPOIKa NOBUHHA
6yTu ogHaKoBa Ha BCix 3’eHaHnx 6nokax PCU!) 1: ocTaHHin
CTaH nepef, NPUMNHEHHSIM XXUBNEHHS; 2: CBITNIO 3aNLlaeTb-
Csi BUMKHEHUM; 3: CBITNO BMUKAETLCS 3 ACKPaBICTIO, 3ani-
caHolo B Nam’siTb 3a AOMOMOrOI0 MOABINHOIO HaTUCKaHHS;
4: piBeHb sickpasocTi 50 %; 5: piBeHb sickpasocTi 100 %;
6: piBeHb BM3HA4a€TbCsA 3HA4YEeHHSAM Anst BBIMKHeHHs: DAL,
sike BcTaHoBneHo y 6noui DALI ECG. 14) Cxema nigknoyeH-
HS AN KepyBaHHs 3a gonomoroto 6nokis DALI PCU Ta 38Bu-
YalHMX AaTyukie pyxy. 15) 3BudaiiHuii gaTynk pyxy 3 KOH-
TaKTOM MepexxeBoi Hanpyru. He nepesuilyBaTn Makc. Ha-
BaHTaXKyBasbHY 34aTHICTb KOHTaKTy. 16) Bnok DALI ECG

® KAYINCI3[IK AKMAPATbI:

DALI PCU KypbINFbIHbIH »KacblpblH KopanTapbliHa OpHaTyFa
apHanFaH, XeKe opHaTy YLUiH TUICTi Kabenb KancbipMachl MeH
okliaynarbil kaxeT. Erep DALI 6ackapy nHTepdeiici He-
Mece 6aTbipMa TYMe Kipici CbIpTKbl KEpHeyre Kochblica,
acipece, Heriari »xeni kepHeyiHe KocbInca, KypbiFbl iCTEH
6ip>xona LWblFybl MyMKiH! KypbinFbiFa KipikTipinreH yL dasans
KOCKbILL KepiHin Typy ywwiH DALI PCU KypanbIH XXanFacTbIpfbiLu
po3seTkara KOCbIHbI3.

1) DALI >xacblpblH Typfe opHaTyFa apHasnfaH, 6atbipma
Tynmeni 6ackapy KypbinFbicbl; 2) Backapy uHTepdelici;
3) Backapy kabeniHiH Makc. y3blHAbIFbl, CbIMHbIH KaXXeTTi
avameTpi 21,5 mm?; 4) Kopray Tacini; 5) Makc. DALI 6ackapy
>KYKTEMeCI; 6) Pykcart eTineTiH cbimaapabliH AnameTpi (Mkemai
Hemece KaTTbl); 7) BaTbipma TyiiMe KocbinbiMbl; 8) ¥CbIHbIIaTbIH
ceivaap; 9) Tek FaHa KonMeH 6ackapy YLUiH CbiMaapabl Tecey
cxemacsl; 10) Batbipma Tyiime; 11) XKeni kepHeyi KocbinFaH
6enceHai DALI PCU, keminze 6ip 6encenpi PCU KaxeT, Makc.
4 PCU aiikaca kocbinybliHa 6onagpl, ap 6enceHgi PCU wa-
mMameH 25 ECG »xeHe 1 naccusTi PCU kocyra 6onagpl;
12) KepHey kocbinvarax naccusTi DALI PCU; 13) Tok ceHin
KasiFaHHaH KeniHri kyii (Bapnbik kocbinFad PCU ywiH 6ipgei
napameTtpnepgi nanganaxbiHpia!) 1: Tok ceHyaiH anabiHaarb!
COHFbI KyWi, 2: Wam cenpipyni Typagpl, 3: eki peT LepTKeH
Ke3[e, XKapblk cakTanFaH xafbl MaHiHe 6apagpl, 4: 50%
>Xapblk aenrevii, 5: 100% »apsblk aeHreni, 6: OeHrein DALI
ECG apkpbinbl DALI kyatsl On (Kocy) kannbiHga TypraHaa
aHblkTanagbl; 14) DALI PCU aHe cTaHAapTThl KO3Fasblic
aHblKTay AeTeKTopnapbl KOMOGMHALWSCbIHA apHanFaH CbiM
TapTy cxemacshl; 15) Tok KOCbIbIMbl 6ap CTaHAAPTTHI KO3FasbIC
aHblKTay [OeTeKTOpbl, TUICTi MakC. KOHTaKT >KYKTEMECI;
16) DALI ECG
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